MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 8(G)(1)

TO: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime DATE: October 6, 2015
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
FROM: R. A. Cuevas, Jr. SUBJECT: Resolution approving Fiscal
County Attorney ‘ Year 2014-15 Midtown Miami
Community Redevelopment
Agency budget totaling

$4,394,251.00

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Office of Management and Budget

Department and placed on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Economic Prosperity
Committee,

RAC/cp




Memorandum %@

Date: October 6, 2015

To: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Viembers, Board of Cg Commissioners

From: Carlos A. Gimen
Mayor

Subject: Midtown Miami Community Redevelopment Agency FY 2014-15 Budget Totaling
$4,394,251

Recommendation

It is recomimended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) consider the attached resolution
approving the Midtown Miami Community Redevelopment Agency's (Agency) FY 2014-15 budget for the
Midtown Miami Community Redevetopment Area (Area). The Agency's budget includes revenues and
expenditures of $4,394,251.

The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (Interlocal) between Miami-Dade County (County), the City of
Miami (City}, and the Agency requires the Agency to submit an annual budget for County approval, but
does not require Board approval prior to expending funds on budgeted activities.

Scope of Agenda ltem
The Area lies within District 3, which is represented by Commissioner Audrey M. Edmonson,

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

The Agency's main revenue source is generated through the incremental growth of ad valorem revenuss
beyond an established base year, tax increment financing (TIF), as defined in Section 163.387, Florida
Statutes, County and City TIF revenue payments for FY 2014-15 totaled $1.654,278 and $2,710,919,
respectively.

The County will continue to make annual payments to the Agency based on each respeéctive year's growth
of ad valorem revenues over the base year through 2037, which is when the Agency will sunset.

T‘ré-c-k Record / Monitor _
This resolution does not provide for contracting with any specific entity. The resolution approves the
Agency’s FY 2014-15 budget.

Background
On March 1, 2005, the Board approved the establishment of the Agency when it declared the Area to be

slum and biighted pursuant to Resolution No. R-213-05. The Board approved the Agency's Community
Redevelopment Plan (Plan) upon adoption of Resolution No. R-826-05 and funded the Plan when it
enacted Ordinance No. 05-108, which established the Agency's redevelopment trust fund. The:Interlocal
was approved by the Board on June 7, 2005. The Second Amendment to the Interlocal was. approved
by the Board on July 17, 2008, removing the requirement that the project must obtain a certain number
of certificates of occupancy prior to the Agency funding the Midtowr Miami Development District {District).
This change allowed the Agency to make payments to the District for debt service on the parking garage
and public plaza that were completed.




Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
' Page 2

Fiscal Year 2014-15 Budget

It is recommended that the Board approve the Agency’s Amended FY 2014-15 budget of $4,394,251,
which was approved by the Agency on March 26, 2015 and the City on April 9, 2015. The budget includes,
revenue sources from County and City TIF revenue payments of $1,683,332 and $2,710,919,
respectively. 1t is important to note that while the Agency budgeted $1,683,332 In County tax increment
financing revenues, the actual payment to the Agency (made prior to January 2015) was $1,654,278, as
noted in the Fiscal Impact section. As a result of this reduced payment by the County, the transfer to the
District by the Agency will be reduced accordingly.

Administrative expenditures total $34,314, which includes a payment for Agency administrative expenses
of $29 314, and accouriting and auditing services of $5,000. These expenses represent one (1) percent
of the total tax increment revenues in accordance with the Second Amendment.

Operating expenditures totai $4,359,937 and consist entirely of a transfer fo the District to pay for annual
debt service payments on the 2004A series bonds issued for the parking garage structure in the Midtown
Miami development.

[&&w Zm/\/L e
L

Edward Marquez \
Deputy Mayor

Attachments

Mayor04215




MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime DATE: October &, 2015
and Members, Board of County Commissioners '

- FROM: R A. Clevas, Jr., SUBJECT: Agendaltem No. 8(G)(1)

County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ____,
3/5°s , Unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and avaitable
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required




Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(g)(1)
Veto 10-6-15

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING TFISCAL YEAR 2014-15
MIDTOWN MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY BUDGET TOTALING $4,394,251.00
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (“the Interlocal”) between Miami-
Dade County, Florida (the “County”), the City of Miami, and the Midtown Miami Community
Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency™), approved by this Board’s Resolution No. R-626-05 and
executed on June 30, 2003, requires that the City and Agency transmit the Agency’s adopted
annual budget to this Board for approval; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budget for
Fiscal Year 2013-14 for the Midtown Miami Community Redevelopment Area, totaling
$4,394,251.00, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, the Agency and its counsel have determined that all expenditures associated
with the attached budget are allowable under the Redevelopment Plan, Interlocal and Chapter
163, Part III, Florida Statutes; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FL.ORIDA, that:
Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitals are incorporated in this

Resolution by reference.




Agenda Item No. 8(g)(1)
Page No. 2

Section 2, This Board approves the Agency’s annual adopted budget for Fiscal Year
2014-15 related to the Midtown Miami Community Redevelopment Area totaling $4,394,251.00,
in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by reference.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Jean Monestime, Chairman
Esteban L. Bovo, Jr., Vice Chairman

Bruno A. Barreiro Daniella Levine Cava
Jose "Pepe" Diaz Audrey M. Edmonson
Sally A. Heyman Barbara J. Jordan
Dennis C. Moss Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto Xavier L. Suarez

Juan C. Zapata
The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 6™ day

of October, 2015. This resolution shall become effective upon the eatlier of (1) 10 days after the
date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective
only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and
the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY ITS BOARD OF

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK |

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as '
to form and legal sufficiency. rf’<] VQY

Terrence A. Smith




AT AL

' EXH@IT 1

;o | SEEN AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT.

THIS DOCUMENT 15 A SUBSTITUTION TO

DORIGINAL BACKUP DRIGINAL CAN BE

\OMNI / MIDTOWN CRA

REVENUE:
OTHER INTERFUND TRANSFERS
TOTAL REVENUE

EXPENDITURE
_ REGULAR SALARIES
FRINGE BENEFITS
FICA TAXES
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION
LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE
* OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE
TRAVEL AND PER DIEM
COMMUNICATIONS
POSTAGE '
UTILITY - SERVICE
RENTAL AND LEASES
INSURANCES
REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SVC
ADVERTISING 8 RELATED COST
" OTHER CURRENT CHARGES & OBLIGATIONS
OPERATING SUPPLIES
SUBSCRIPTION, MEMBERSHIP, LIC
MACHINERY & ERQUIPMENT
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
BLUDGET RESERVE
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES

G‘venerai Uparating Budget for 20142015

- Bg0,RA0
- 980,840

448,000
20,000
35,000

26,400

59,950 .
35,522
30,000

3,000
1,000
19,380
3,500
53,000
6,000
40,000
7,500
14,000
8,565
9,800
17,500
143,023
950,340

"

. .

l’ﬁf f:}(lm!m ‘/"1 SUA

31972005 A0 bh




b

widnng BmeB00 s STOE VI
. o _ ‘ ]
0w fooosees  §) - §1I0BSEES ¢ ! IONVH(ISK HLIVIH ANY 3411
=8 coeags % - sfoepoas & SnoE D HE 30 A | :
o M = gobsey ]| ogosey s} SIEpEaRpan __ : =
m L w ouPasTy % s oopoe'sy & HigSRInIe) KifeRH PLOIOOYSEN | GOBSE 'S5 NVENGH HLUIYaH Oy 390 000EES
£E88 : _ — . ‘
HER posILEE S soporez S| TNOIENSRANGS INZVEIEL 3
@B e : . .
52 opoods 3| loogoss  g| 301 (RIBURUE .
@g k- oresiz 8| sioeesrz s ABENEYy Paled |
g g0 0PEE & B OOUSSE 8 HRIRRA WESESY | ‘
- W hwrw B0gegEL 3 e S R FOPRI angRaeKa | BTRORST NOLLMERLNGD INSINSHL Y 0o0FZS
Loz . _ 2 ]
s o w aOBOFSE - S sUgoeEE % OBF0SE _ SBO/LVOR]  0ODIZS
22 , _ T : ]
m Z5 e 5. 8500002 5| _ | SHAIREE ONIY
09 = losere s oUpOrs % i 0D RlERN Jo A ,
X m w LToas's 4 slavaszr g ABUBMOLY Buold 153 ~aSeuep pafold
=P lovewr s sloome) s EROU AU [=0 - J0D3AA Y
OUGYE 8 SloDbwZE % SuEmOIY FUOU 3§30 - I0ANg g
| ereees 3 T |ohgoEe % RO 18] - IDPB A Y
[ESR AR Y] 5 siooomoe & . eouBmOjiy 1BD -101ai 243
. _ DOBRORT SIHANTE IONMHS!  0DE9TS
DOPOFEEY & ovorl’t 4 soowyv 3 . i
jewpobsz 5 - . ¢|oopeeEeE § Seuasgy patesuetunl] HyI00'SE S3TWAR B SAMVINS MIHIO|  ODOELS
OPOOD'ERY 5| OTOEE  ¢| copaEely ¢ Isavivs winsay
0O0B0TS  §| O0GA0L 51 DUDOES  § —_JehyG jepaeun
oonag'ss 8| - %) 00CoE'SY % . iPSeurp Pfad
Urges - S| oo0o0Er 8 JO1333K] SARRDSKY ) JSiSsy
| oocodBiL % _ eonne'sil % PR JUESSSY |
1 ooaco'esL . $1 0otws?  sipocsEiel § | Jorosu Sagnse _
1 ‘ GODB0'EZY SIUVIVS HYIWIDTd|  DIOTIS
FUNUGNEE
_ T
. '
aroeEge 3! 00piSer 8| opegsite §¢ TWIOL 00°'0¥3'086 _ m
HU00NE 3| | goego'oz 3 B oaoneee - g sPaUSNES JSTN BT DODESY
[ aogecie 3 3| oeen'ivt g [Tyt JARDALIETY - JANIET ONIYE] DODSTE |
WYIEES  §| DUPESC 3 | GUPOBTAEL B O FTEBIS  SHBASHVHL ONTLRELLNI ¥3HIO!  poGT8F |
TIDL | WAGLOWE | BEND G SNDELemDEAd
SL07-FLOT 50} wiipeg papusiny  Bunessd( ieieusg
YEZ MAMDLIGIN 7 INKO




108pn8 Bunessds jesuRn. STOT-VIOL z25ed
o . :
- T
Faz
§z5 . |
2% W Togpooet | 8] - s oooen'nl - $ asnof] sepiten! prraca’al 1503 eliaLHIACY 2ounn]  anisbs
m M m ‘ _ wmEUoH| 06°0R0TE 1500 (RN F SIIHIAGY]  OOT8’PS
% m sy LOTOD00E & | O00RE .w BronEez 3 “spasing sy sadedsaan Fune e Ukt ad
SEX , _ , : _
M or a0%800's $lepma ¢ |edmEs  $ COHan'D DAS IINVMALNIYIAL B Hivd| | O00sYS
Lo B . !
w3 s -
E ¥ m H000'cE 5 | GHRES Bi000rvES % - SEINTHNEH
S i |oowooe  sfosue 5. 000267 % ‘ WORPSUROHIO] JAHOM _ N
= = % 0006561 3! gFast SIO00CES. & Aasadoad s Anden _,mewwiumﬁ e
2 =z - ooooooy | 4| 0000F %) goopeeR ¢ Apatod g ANGRT {ERIDY - ZHY | BEDG0ES STONVHOSHI  I0SES
oEQ _ . L ,
w m = DO'OUS'E lovee - sioose¥e. S Iy Spudipry RIany | BODOSE SASVET NV TWANIY]  oooves
mH' 0 W | ez - Y| A 2
-] orpes'sL $ | nzeg ¢! ozrmezsL 8 DIAWES AIUA
0H0BYE 5} oEIe Slooepsr B e oTca] ]
OEOS'E < | GOSL $ | parees's g 23 - JaMaS J3em,
| toroae gl 002 5 | poreey & Bl TH - 2mES JSTRM
0O 0eSE § S0 tloomzez . % ZHd - 19Ma5 JEM
i Ca00E 2] U2 Slogesr % ) T -] .
00038 3| OFEG $|pTosgs 3 (onsfsz;5 @ B PUZ/MM)TH - 143 | DOBSEST CEDIAMES AN oQosrs
o000t 5| - 8|ooea0) 8 R aped SieuepmeN SN | 000007 35visoal eortes
00000°s $1 090E §|oomee 3 , | SHOLLYORANCDY
Boaon's $| oo $00TUEZ | g {5SR0AN 11 |eMIBls sem) 3se3we] : - "
_ ! - it BUONJ VMO PNCSIPE | CENGG'E SHDEYIIMNAIADD]  [OTYS
BOOOOGE 5 eUDoE S 0OEEE S 09°p0a'ns WG Y54 MY T3AYVYA]  0000FS
| wozmses ¢ |00z $ | grorger s , TANTS HRLDVEINGS HAH10
oBas 4 | boDE %! oooue g sepuBBuRLLy ‘
oZedyi 300887 ¥ spEmEel ¢ 1500 WEHA 40 AN
orest g |eBst Shoresrt 9 “GLu03 aEAsE SRO .
0TO00's 5 | BEOF $)omonsE 8 OD09% 378 Sem Cld-py
[VI1gr 274 5| o< %1 oogsl E20 T4 Ueld (BRI JUSEEInoY WAL
HOVOEE g | 0038 # | oogey 3 wInsAs Aures apID
CGUnnve § e %looesse % " {uoowzg po) Lo
obers g | BUTS SiowokE _ hddogfaag enaey |
] oroelz ¢ T iggaer g S2d FUSSIo0A] oiARd - 4OV | ODRZSTEE _EIANTS WNLTREINGD WIRID!  ofekes
WILOL HMMOIGON A ) SIMTOT ) seolidnisaa
GoaNzINY - _
SE0Z-#10E-204 Jabipng pepuaury Guneisdo Jeisusp
PED MNADELGEY [ IMWO




3sdpng Supeladp PEues SIOP-YTT £ a2y

THIS DOCUMENT 15-A SUBSTITUTION TO
ORIGINAL, BACKUP DRIGINAL CAN lBE
SEEN AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT.

'/p

1 ) ]
O0OYENES SELLEE oTzEise . BUBPEIES Ta01
GUETOEHL 5| SSRSEREZ 3| SPharEEl  $ 8O ETG T , — JAHISTY 35008
oposaL  § 1 dwent €] omsErEl 3 SIAIES IR 5,400 | DU0BS LT SHIASHVH ONNHEUNT  OOGTES
oouogE 5] o0ms $looenrs g TS IHARAINDE & ARINIFOVIN]  G00v9S
9pEaSR §|59%8 Flepwre % . M IHSUIINEE “NOLLIEDSaNS
cOEEey €| LT Siogome o e I DR YOOI BulSHeN) ez
OS2 g1 092 $osert 3 055y 3A3pAE T4 : i
iyt $ 08 %) ooart 5 DRISH paeln - B3 , _ ]
i HELE 3t oot 3 MBlhay Teulng ARG .
oFase 3lo0e” ¥ | ogv 3 wil
ey slome [ Gzose & T3 40 T3ElS Uod3 1den : ,
0000'L ¢ U9 5 1 poosa 3 . SHOBUIIAT] B S 30N _ )
DOEGEE ¢ | BBz % | soroosT 4 I0WD | 0SS’ . ) ST EHHSHIBNAN ‘NMOLLIMISENS, - DDObeS
comoows ¢ G00vE % gomewEr % - A4S DHLVHALO
DerooE'y 2| ooy glerspee % - degfsade) B0, : -
| 0E000' 41 gog tlmvems % sapddng Bugesedo _ _ _ .
00E0Y 51 ooy S{QopEE % sanddng sopD] CooBeE'YL | S SIddNS DNLLYEEAG] GO0TES
wons  slessr . siovemyi 5 _ TRt SR e BURIRD BOGaR! | BODOSL SNOILVOITED § SITHYHS INIRHND HAHID!  0006HS
fateill RAROT GHE hERO _ mﬁwﬂﬁ o SHOUAEISAN
: . OIORINY
I
T
H SL0T-F1EE 403 18DpRy opusmy  Bugeindg kususn

V2 MAMDLGIN / IO



THIS DQCUMENT IS A SUBSTITUTION TO
ORIGINAL. BACKUP QRIGINAL CAN BE
SEEN AT THE ENC OF THIS DOCUMENT,

MIDTOQWN SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
2014-2015 Budget

TRHEE A o E N S S L 1 PR e ] 1 TR mmm_%

ESTIMATED Amended.

 2014/15 2014715

REVENUE -

 CITY OF MIAMI - Tax increment Eunds S 2,736,500 2,710,919
MIAMI DADE COUNTY - Tox Increment Revenue | 1,667,377 1,683,332

TOTAL REVENUE - o 4,408,977 4,394,251

* EXPENDITURE | _ -

‘ . PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 5,000 5,000
INTERFUND TRANSFER {(Adminlstration) 35,040 25,314
INTERFUND TRANSFER {Grant) - -~ b
OTHER CURRENT CHARGES AND DBLIGATION 4,359,037 4,359,837
OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS L L.

' TOTAL EXPENDITURES - 3,403,877 4,394,251
REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES . - __{)

/o 3/25/2015




THIS DOCUMENT I8 A SUBSTITUTION TO
ORIGINAL. BACKUP ORIGINAL CAN BE
: SEEN AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT.
MIDTOWN SPECIAL REVENUE FUNL
2014-2015 Amended Budget

' Funding Source 2014/15

Amount Remaining [ Cavryover | BY 2014745
-  DESCRIPTION Category | Avthorization | Budgated Balance | Fund Bafatica | TIF Revenue
Interfund Transfer (Adiministration) )
1 |FY 2014 MIDTOWN TIF Contrlbution - Adriln, | FY.2014415 _
General Dpargting Fund - - Budgat 44,0801 44,040 - 44,040
(O Cirrant Chatges and Obligations '
2 | FY 2D14-15 Midtown COD - infrast | Interlocal
Dislit Services ‘ Apreament
: ) 44 858 937 | 54,359 437 o 4,350,937
TGTAL BUDGET AMOUNT | 54,402,977 | 54,408,977 50| 64,403,677

PROPESSICGNAL SERVICES - OTHER

V1 |e¥ 2015 Externat Audit - Admln. NR : 35,000 85,000 55,000
1 Sanscm Kline Jataming & Compary, LLP

HR ~ e CRA Resoluiion : 45,600
R - CRA Resolutlon; Passar

34205 RHTOWNR Spocial Revernot Fapd Eslingzte

Lol 3/25/2018 10:17 AM




SUBSTITUTED

QMNI / MIDTOWN CRA
aral Operating Budget for 2014-2015

Gon
L[k e i jw S S S B S et

e A LS S

REVENUE: : -
DTHER INTERFUNEY TRANSFERS R %
TOTAL REVENUE AR

EXPENDITURE | |
REGULAR SALARIES c rd 440,800
FRINGE BENEFITS ré 20,000
| FICATAXES ;S e
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 1Y A 25,740
| LFEAND HEALTHINSURaNCE /- 59,950
OTHER CONTRACTUALSERVICE | 85,522
TRAVELAND PERDIEM . # . , 30,000
communications 3,000
postaeE B 1,000
UTILITY SERVICE - ¢ - 19,380
 RENTAL AND LEASES | 3,500
INSURANCES s 53,000
REPAIR & MAINGENANCE SVC | o 6,000
ADVERTISINGH, RELATED COST - 40,000
OTHER CUMRENT CHARGES 8 OBLIGATIONS 7,500
OPERAPING SUPPLIES 14,000
SUBSERIPTION, MEMBERSHIP, LIC a | 8,565
MACHINERY & EGQUIPMENT S 9,800
#ANTERPUND TRANSFERS o | 17,500
" BUDGET RESERVE 155,621
TQTAL EXPENDITURES 980,840
REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES | '

SR

371872005 303 PM

)3




SUBSTITUTED

MQ‘&T&WH ﬁﬁ%&iﬁ& ﬂﬁifﬁ’mfﬁ ﬁiﬁ‘ﬁm '
20142018 Em’f;;;aﬂ
R RIRNEE wheapn g e SRR R o bR a8 s £l B T D A S AP A N
Armentied
POIATLS
REVENLIE
CITY OF MIAMI - Tax fncrermant Funds 2,758,600 2,716,918
MIAMI DAISE COUNTY - Tax Increment Revenug _LBETATT  1LG8S,3%2
' TOTAL REVENUE  AADBEYY . 439425
ENEENDITURE N
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES V4 -~ B0OO . 50001
INTERFUND TRANSFER (Adminlstration)f 39,040 . 28,314
INTERFUND TRANSEER (Grant) o B .
OTHER CURKENT CHARGES AND _f:.' GATION ' 4855957 4853087
OTHER GRANTSAND AIDS  JF _ e .
DX FENGI RS o a,408,977 4,884,051
ESS EAPHNDITIIRES | o

/¥

3aLfems

A




THIS DOCUMERNT IS A SUBSTITUTION TO
ORIGINAL. BACKUP ORIGINAL CAN BE
SEEN AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT.

e = P

REVENUE:
OTHER INTERFUND TRANSFERS
TOTAL REVENUE

EXPENDITURE
REGULAR SALARIES
FRINGE BENEFITS
FICA TAXES
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION
LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE
TRAVEL AND PER DIEM
COMMUNICATIONS
POSTAGE
UTILITY SERVICE
RENTAL AND LEASES
INSURANCES
REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SVC
ADVERTISING & RELATED COST
OTHER CURRENT CHARGES & OBLIGATIONS
OPERATING SUPPLIES

* SUBSCRIPTION, MEMBERSHIP, LIC
MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
'BUDGET RESERVE '
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES

OMNI / MIDTOWN CRA
General Operating Budget for 2014-2015

980,840
980,840

448,000
20,000
35,000
26,100
59,950
35,522
30,000
3,000
1,000
19,380
3,500
53,000
6,000
40,000
7,500
14,000
8,565
9,800
17,500
143,023

980,840

15-0038 | -Exhibi T 1- SUB /5

/1942015 4:20 PM




128png Sujesadp |BIBUBY STOZ-PTOT

T 9%ed

m W 00°056°68 IE $| 0005865 § JINVENSN| HLITYAH ANV 340
z28& 000092 g| - $[o000g°L  § ANR - 3503 (Wl 40 4D
o m = 00'gsa'y g| - s|ooosgy ¢ BRI PIESHPAILN
_m © w 00'00S Lt gl - ¢ | oooos'ey g dijs1aulEd WIEBH pooLoqydiaN | 0005665 TINVHASNI HLTYIH ONY 3211 000£25
E g0 )
5 =E w 0000E9Z S 00'00L'9Z S NOILNANLINOD INIWTILIY
a m I DO009'S ] 000006 § 122 [EUELLY
gk 0005L'2 5] - § | oo0S'E 5 Jadeuey 103[o.d
<o ..Or 00'052'G g - § | 00'a5L°g $ 10023410 JUBISISSY
4 N " 015341 ANJ3X; '00T"
E ¥ W 00"000°ZL H 00000 § 1013311 3sANIaXT | 00'00T°9E NOLLAGMLNOD LNIWIHILSY 000275
S<ua p— —
s @ M 00'000'sE $ 00°000'st  § 00'000°SE SIXVLVI4[  000TZS
= = [
<
0Zk w000z 8| - s | ouooeoz s S1143N30 IONIHA
ag . 00°000'S $ 000006 & 1500 BN 40 A1)
Y o E on'o0z'l gl - 3 | oozt g BIUEMO||Y BUOYd |20 ~JaBeuepw 133[0id
_um o S 000081 e| - $ | o0"o0g'L g IIUEMOJY UL [[3D - 1013A4LT IS5V
OQ.OO#.N m. - Ly Dc.gv,N ﬁ mucmgo_nﬂw:ﬂr_m__wU|._n_uuw.__D ‘2eX]
OD.OOm_..m $ - w O.O.OOm.m | NUEEU__ﬁ.thihGHuW._mD 158y
DD.QDO.m g - w OD.OOQ.m m mucmgn__<._mU|LD~u.m.__.D “aaxy o
'00°000°0Z SLI4INIQ 39NI¥d| 000915
opoo0'spy 8| 000riE  $| 0009TrRF %
Toosoer %8| - s | oooooez € sajlasqy peiesuadwiod| p0'000'SE SIDVYAA E S3IUVIVS HIHMLQ[  0OOETS
oo0oo'szy  $| pooys'e 8| oooszer  § SAHVIVS UVINDY -~
00°000'09 $|ooooe't ¢ oooooes % Jasyyo jeizuBLY
00'000'c8 g| - g | opoooss  § dedeuei 1aloid
O0.00D‘N# w - w S.ODO.MW m. 101321 9ANITXT O} ISISSY
oroogELl  § 00000'6LL & 1012211 JUEYSISSY
0G00O'0SE §) 00ORLE B 00°092UPL 8 401384 3AgnI=k3
i DO'00D'EZY SAMYIVS ¥VINOIH|  000Z1S
THALIANIAX
000ve'086 S| oo'vle'sz  § | oogzs'ise ¢ | TWLOL 00oraose L
00°000'02 H 0000002 & (700007 sanuanal JSIN JBL0  0Q0RLY
00925"L¥L ¢ - 4| 00'0zs 1vL  § 009ZSTHT JanoiLe] - IAHISIY QNN O00STE
T N P 00'¢TE'RIR SIJSNWHL ONNYILNI ¥3HIO| oootgy
AANIATY
IV1OL NMOLAIW ININD ST/v10Z SNOLLdIYDS3a
AIANINY
S10Z-F10Z 401 )e6png papuswy Bupesad( [risusg
YD NMOLAIW / INKO

/&



19dpng Bupesadp jesauss STOZ-FIOT

Z adey

m W
0 Z
5z%
= m W 00°000°CE $f - $|oogoo'ol asnoH snjliwes| 00°000°0T 4SO ONISLLUIAQY BR0|  coTevs
=2 o
m M w winleioudy| 0g-eN0‘DE 1502 031V134 B ONISIINIAGY|  00T8YS
n = o 00°'000'0E % | 00"00E % | DoonL'EE 3 ‘Spdgmy Sjuand ‘Jadedsman ‘BullpylelTUONOWOLY
52z .
o _ .
n o 00°000°9 $ | ooog $| ooore's § 00°000'9 JAS IINYNILNIVIA | Hivd3d|  oo09ws
- g m
[%2]
- m a 00'000'cS § | op'oes $|o0oves 8 SIINVHNSNI
m M m 00°000'E $| 00°0E $ | 0O'DLB'Z $ uonesuadwo] Jayiam
s @ _u.m 00000'0L ¢! oooot $| 000066 % Auadoid ¥ A|l|qer [eLaun - JIN
o I rF orocg'oy  f | G000F $ | acopg'se & Auadaid i3 AWIGRN [RIBURD - ZHY | DO'000'ES SIOINVUNSNI|  000SHS
[
0ZZ
oy, 00°005'E $ 00%E $|ooswr's § Ja|don euoply enuoy | 00°'D0S'E S3SVI1 ANV 1¥.INIY|  Q00FPS
v nDn o
_,nm “ 00°08E'GL $| 0864 $|0zo0TeL % IDIAHIS ALNILN ~
00'000'E g | 00°LE $ | o0eo6'z $ sapuaduuod
00°000'€ g | 00°5L $ | 00’986 & 23N - Jomag Jalep
0a0z §| 002 $ | oog6L g aUYBI ZHA - Jamas Jalem
00000t g | 0008 $) 000/6'2 g ZHA - 1aM35 JalEMm
00002 ¢ | COE $ | 00'B6L 3 23W - 1dd
000866 g | OB'E6 ¥ | ozoBg's 3 fow/g/ ts @ 1 PUT/M) ZTHY -T1dd | D0°0BE'ST IDIAYNIS ALNLN|  DooERS
00°000'L I 5| opoo0's- % "33 "XJpad ‘LISHR|SMBN 'SISHEW | 00°000°T - 19vISOd| 0OT1¥S
007000'E $ | 0D'OE 5| 0000.6T $ SNOILYDINNWIWOD
00'000'E §| DOOE s | ooozez % {sapuun ur jeuiBle sem) 1seIWOT
- ¢! - ¢ BUOYd 3IYO YInos|j2g | 0'000'E SNOILYDINNININGD 00aTes
00°000'0F  § | G000 $| oonoL'sz & 00°D0C0E W30 ¥3d gNYTIAVYL]  ooogps
onzzs'se  §| 002047 $|oomieze  § e TIAIS WNLIVHLINGD ¥IHLO
0O000'E g | 00°0E $)| 00046'T $ sapuadunuo)
0O'ZTE'PL §| 000082  $lpozeezr & 1503 RUB|W ja A
00008t g | 006} $looser & ‘dwio) J03es3j3 SHO
00'000'y ¢ | bo'aw $|ooogs'e 8 0009p 2/e sem ald-py T
0000z g|002 $ | 00'ssl g 834 UE|d |ENUUY JuSWney YINDI
00005 § | 00's $ | o0ger § walsAs Andas 8j24l)
00°00F'E § | 0OVE £ ) ooonee 3 {uoaaag pjo) Lay
007000'9 g | 0009 $|looope's 8 Aiddns/ans (eoyuer
00°001'Z § | O0ME $ | ooaroz $ 394 Bujssasoud |josAed - 4OV | 00°2TSSE IIAYIS YNLIVHINOD HIHLO!  oooves
W01 NMOLaiA ININO ST/vTOT . SNOILdIEDS3Q
O3anNIINY
gloz-plozZ 104 )abpng papuawy Bupeladp (risuan
v¥3 NMOLAIW / INWO

/7



tadpng Superadg jelzuan §TOZ-pI0Z

THIS DOCUMENT 15 A SUBSTITUTION TO

ORIGINAL. BACKUP ORIGINAL CAN BE

SEEN AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT.

£ adey

o0'0¥R'086 00'FPLE'EE 00925156 00'0FE'D86 IvLl0l
DOEZD'EPE  § ) 55°958'0Z ! svyalr'zzl  § 00 €T0'ErT 3AHISIY 139GN4
0000s5'21 % | oo'sZlL % | 00°SZE'L) 5 §32IAUBS Y2 S, A1) | 00005 LT SHIASNYHL ANNJYILNI DOGTES
00'008'6 $ | 00'g6 $ | 00'Zos's [} 00°008'6 INIWAINDI B AWINIHOYIN| 00099
00'S9%'8 ¢ | s9'58 $iseeir's & . 11 ‘dIHSHIAININ "NOILIMISE NS
00'0ee' ¢ | OE'€T $ | 02'908' g 233 ‘3d2 ‘8suUaIN Ysodol ‘Sunayew [1ewy j -
00052 §[0s2 $ | ogers ¢ 055y oAapay 14
00051 §| 0%t $ | ogepL 3 plesaH ey
00°09€ §09€ § | ovgse $ #3142y SSaupsng Alje)
0g'009 g | 009 $ | 0o#6S 5 vl
00°09¢ § | 09'E $ | ozosie 3 14 40 3135 U033 1dag
00°000°'L ¢ | 0O0L 8 | 00066 3 su0ayIuny g SN 2ONY
DO0'EE6'2 ¢ | G662 $ | so'go5'z § JIWD | 0075958 JN ‘dIHSYIIWIN ‘NOILdNISENS 000bsS
00°000°FL ¢ | D0'Ob) $ | op'09s'Er & S3I14dNS ONLLYHIAO
00000 F $| coop “$|oooesE ¢ Jaded/iaydo) 83u40 T
000009 g | oo'0g ¢ | ooove's g s=ijddng Bupesadp
p— s coor s consse s sayadns 934J0| CO00DYL 5311ddNS ONILVHA4O|  0007SS
00005’ L % | oose 5 | oo'ser's 3§ “Jsy3o ‘saiowala) duin uogaly | 000052 SNOLLYS(180 % S3DHYHI INJ¥uN) ¥3HLO|  0006ws

TYLOL NMOLQIN INIAIO ST/vI0Z SNQLLAIYDS3A

AaaNaINY

§1L0Z-v10Z 10} J26png pepuawy Bugeiadg jessuag

YHDI NMOLAIW / INWO

/¢



THIS DOCUMENT IS A SUBSTITUTION TO
ORIGINAL. BACKUP ORIGINAL CAN BE
SEEN AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT.

OMNI! SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
2014-2015 Budget
. ESTIMATED Amended
REVENUES: 2014/15 2014/15
CITY OF MIAMI - Tax Increment Funds 7,944,155 7,300,751
MIAMI DADE COUNTY - Tax Increment Funds 4,486,877 4,886,593
FY 2013 FUND BALANCE (Audited) 18,865,371 17,701,146
TOTAL REVENUE 31,300,403 29,888,490
EXPENDITURE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 164,255 184,707
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES . 24,357 24,357
INTERFUND TRANSFER {Administration) 790,000 790,000
OTHER CURRENT CHARGES AND OBLIGATION 4,350,862 4,265,570
INTERFUND TRANSFER (Debt Service) 5,414,135 5,414,135
INTERFUND TRANSFER (Grant) 1,608,301 1,496,951
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 16,052,862 15,245,058
OTHER GRANTS ANIj AlDS 2,820,631 2,381,692
BUDGET RESERVE 75,000 86,020
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 31,300,403 29,888,450
REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES - -

4

3/26/2015




THIS DOCUMENT IS A SUBSTITUTION TO
ORIGINAL. BACKUP ORIGINAL CAN BE

OMNI SPECIAL REVENUE FUND SEEN AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT. .

2014 - 2015 Budget

2014-15 Funding Source
Original
Budgeted | Remaining |Carryover Fund |FY 2014/15 TIF
DESCRIPTION Category Reso # Amount Balance Balance Revenue
Professional Service
1 | FY2014/15 Awvailable for Wragg & Cases Admin. | FY 2015 70,000 70,000 70,000
FY 2013 Available for Wragg & Cases Admin, 13-0055 75,000 5000 5,000
2 | FY 2014/15 External Auditing: Admin. FY 2015 15,000 15,000 15,000
FY 2013/14 External Auditing: Admin. 13-D055 15,000 3,500 3,500
Sanson Kline Jacomino Tandon & Gamarra, LLP
3 | Doug Bruce & Assoc - Lobbyist {Colodny, FY 2015 30,000 30,000 30,000
Fass, Talenfeld ,Karlinsky, Abate & Wehb) 13-0055 55,000 7,929 7,928
4 |Awvailabie for Other Admin. 13-0055 48,927 32,826 32,826
Professional Servit
roressional oervices Admended
FY 2015 20,452
Other Contractual Services
5 |Purchases of Streetlight Infrast. 11-0025 7,900 7,900 7,900
Pole - Superblock ’
6 [Horsepower Electric, Inc. - Streetlight Quality of FY 2015 15,000 15,000 15,000
Maintenance Life 13-0055 15,000 1,457 1,457
SUBTOTAL 346,827 188,612 58,612 150,452
TOTAL BUDGET AMOUNT $209,064
Detall #1 Mod W 3/26/2015 1:17 PM




THIS DOCUMENT IS A SUBSTITUTION TO"

ORIGINAL. BACKUP ORIGINAL CAN BE
OMNI SPECIAL REVENUE FUND SEEN AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT,

2014 - 2015 Budget

2014-15 Funding Source
Original
Budgeted | Remaining | Carryover | FY 2014/15
DESCRIPTION Category Reso # Arount Balance |Fund Balance] TIF Revenue
interfund Transfer {Administration)
1| FY2014/15 OMNITIF Admin. FY 2015 790,000 790,000 790,000
Contribution General Operating
Fund
Other Current Charges and Obligations
2 FY 2014/15 PAC infrast interlocal 4,265,570 4,265,570 4,265,570
Contributions Agreement
interfund Transfer (Debt Service)
3 FY 2014/15 OMNI/Port infrast Loan 5,801,792 2,114,135 2,114,135
Tunnel Loan Payment Payment
3,300,000 3,300,000 3,300,000
Interfund Transfer {Grants)
4 | Overtime Police Visibility Pilot 13-0055
program IV Quality of Life 350,000 221,951 221,951 -
S CRA Police 1400196 825,000 825,000 825,000 -
Quality of Life
FY 2015 450,000 450,000 450,000
3,161,086 8,805,570
TOTAL BUDGET AMOUNT 11,966,657
neve 2006 Z0LE OBMNL Spezial Rewene Fuag §stimated
Detail #2 Pgaofs 3/26/2015 1:17 PM

21




THIS DOCUMENT IS A SUBSTITUTION TO

ORIGINAL. BACKUP ORIGINAL CAN BE
OMNI SPECIAL REVENUE FUND SEEN AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT.

2014 - 2015 Budget

2014-15 Funding Source
Original
Budgeted Remaining Carryover | FY 2014/15 TIF
DESCRIPTION Category Reso # Amount Balance Fund Balance Revenue
Construction In Progress
1| FireStation No. 2 Infrast 08-0065 3,500,000 70,000
N. Mlami Ave. & 14th 5t. NE
2| 14thStreetscape infrast 08-0047 6,000,000 118,227 118,227
Corridor Project
3| Museum Park Infrast 14-00387 70,000 70,000 70,000
4| MEC/Media & Entertainment Infrast 11-0043 1,087,268 511,895 511,895
Complex 14-00196 6,252,176 6,252,176 6,252,176
14-00387 6,363,526 6,266,409 6,266,409
FY 2015 1,886,350 1,886,350 - 1,886,350
Land Purchase 140,000.00
SUBTOTAL $25,159,320 §15,175,058 513,218,708 2,026,350
TOTAL BUDGET AMOUNT 515,245,058
Ay 2014 2015 OLAL Spec ! Reverae Tangd Lalronied

Detail #3 Mod

A7

3/26/2015 1:24 PM




THIS DCGCUMENT IS A SUBSTITUTION TO
ORIGINAL. BACKUP ORIGINAL CAN BE

OMNI SPECIAL REVENUE FUND SEEN AT THE END OF THi5 DOCUMENT.
2014 - 2015 Budget

2014-15 Funding Source
Original Carryover
Budgeted | Remaining Fund FY 2014/15
DESCRIPTION Category Reso# | Amount Balance Balance | TIF Revenue
OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS
1 | Park Art Museum [PAMM) Quality of FY 2015 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Life
] 2 |Matching Grant with City of Mlami - Infrast 10-0034 46,500 3,322 1,853
Miaml Woman Club Baywalk
3 |Matching Grant with City of Miami - Infrast 13-00401 150,000 141,920 141,920
Milami Woman Club Baywalk
Museum Park Baywalk - Matching
4 |Funds FIND Grant infrast 11-0033 1,143,000 -
Total Project Cost $B,617,448
5 |Environmental Remediation in Infrast 11-0046 | 2,000,000 1,001,652 350,000
Bicentennial Park
& |Dog Run for Margaret Pace Park Quality of 10-0026 80,000 9,319 9,318
Life
14-00387 30,000 30,000
FY 2015 470,000
7 |Way, Finding, Signs Qual.., sflife | FY 2015 180,000 180,000 180,000
B {Homeless Assistance Quality of 14-00196 175,000 175,000 175,000
Life FY 2015 23,500
SUBTOTAL $4,774,500 | 52,541,213 708,192 1,673,500
TOTAL BUDGET AMOUNT 2,381,692

new 2014-2015 OMN/ Specizl Revenue Fund Estimated

Detall #4 Mod 3/26/2015 .17 PM

2.3




SUBSTITUTED

OMNI / MIDTOWN CRA
General Operating Budget for 2014-2015
REVENUE:
OTHER INTERFUND TRANSFERS 980,840
TOTAL REVENUE 980,840
EXPENDITURE
REGULAR SALARIES 440,800
FRINGE BENEFITS ' 20,000
FICA TAXES 31,962
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 25,740
LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE . 55,950
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE . 35,522
TRAVEL AND PER DIEM 30,000
COMMUNICATIONS 3,000
POSTAGE 1,000
UTILITY SERVICE 19,380
RENTAL AND LEASES 3,500
INSURANCES 53,000
REPAIR & MAINJZNANCE SVC 6,000
ADVERTISING# RELATED COST 40,000
OTHER CUPAENT CHARGES & OBLIGATIONS 7,500
OPERAPNG SUPPLIES 14,000
SUBSZRIPTION, MEMBERSHIP, LIC 8,565
HINERY & EQUIPMENT 9,800
TERFUND TRANSFERS 17,500
BUDGET RESERVE 153,621
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 980,840
REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES 0

3/16/2015 3:03 PM

2F




SUBSTITUTED

OMNI SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
2014-2018 Budget

REVENUES: _ 2014/15
CITY OF MIAMI - Tax Increment Funds 7,300,751
MIAM! DADE COUNTY - Tax increment Funds 4,886,593

FY 2013 FUND BALANCE {Audited} 18,869,371 17,701,145

TOTAL REVENUE 31,300,403 29,888,490

EXPENDITURE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 164,255 184,707
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 24,357 24,357
INTERFUND TRANSFER {Adminstration) 790,000 790,000
OTHER CURRENT CHARGES AND OBLIGHTON 4,350,862 4,350,862

INTERFUND TRANSFER (Debt Serv 5,414,135 5,414,135

INTERFUND TRANSFER (Grant) 1,608,301 1,496,951

CONSTRUCTION IN PROGR 16,052,862 15,695,058

OTHER GRANTS AND 2,820,631 1,876,692

BUDGET RESERVE 75,000 55,728

AL EXPENDITURES 31,300,403 29,888,450

UES LESS EXPENDITURES : i

3/11/2015
25




EXHIBIT 2

Clty Hall

C Ity Of M ia m i 3500 Pan American Drive
: Miami, FL 23133
Cerﬁﬁ ed C o) py www.mlamlgov.com
File Number: 15-00379 ’ Enactinent Numher: MCRA-R-15-0001

ARESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE MIDTOWN
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ("CRA"), WITH ATTACHMENT(S),
APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE CRA'S TAX INCREMENT FUND AND
GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET, FOR THE FiSCAL YEAR COMMENCING
OCTOBER 1, 2014 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2015, DIRECTING THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT A COPY OF THE AMENDED BUDGETS
TO THE CITY OF MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Midtown Community Redevelopment Agency ("CRA") Is a community
redevelopment agency created pursuant to Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, and is responsible for
carrying out community redevelopment activitles and projects within its Redevelopment Area in
accordance with the Redevelopment Plan ("Plan"}; and '

WHEREAS, it Is hecessary to amend the budgets to reflect the amount of tax increment funds
actually owed in January 2015 by each taxing authority that contributes to the CRA's Redevelopment
Trust; and :

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners wishes to approve and adopt the CRA's Amended
Tax Increment Fund and General Operating Budget for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2014
and ending September 30, 2015;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
MIDTOWN CONMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MIAMI, FLORiuA:

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resolution are adopted
by reference and Incorporated herein as if fully set forth in this Section.

Section 2. The attached Amended Tax Increment Fund and General Operating Budget for the
Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2014 and ending September 30, 2015 are approved and adopted,

Section 3. The Executlve Director is directed to transmit a copy of each budget to the City of
Miami and Miami-Dade County.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

VICTORIA MENDEZ, GENERAL COUNSEL

City of Mianti Page i of 2 MCRA-R-{5-0001

26




File Number: ‘15-00379 Enactment Number: MCRA-R-15-0001

[, Todd B. Hannon, City Clerk of the Cit-y of Miami, Florida, and keeper of the records thereof, do
hereby certify that this constltutes a true and correct copy of MCRA Resolution No. MCRA-R-15-0001,
with attachments, passed by the Midtown Community Redevelopment Agency on 3/26/2015,

[ & e June 09, 2015
\ 7.4
Gity Clerk, Depty Clérk (for Todd B. Hannon, Date Certlfied
City Clerk)

o ' , ) \..; I}
: '_:1 s . PN ',l l .
1 B .

SR

0
i :
City af Miami Page 2 of 2 MCRA-R-15-000.1

27




. e . Clty Hall
Clty of Miami 3600 Pan Ametlcan Drive
_ Miarn, FL 33133
C ertifled CO py www.mlamlgov.coir
File Numbei: 15-00367 Enactment Number: R-15-0167

A RESOLUTION OF THE MIAMI CITY COMMISSION, WITH ATTACHMENT(S),
ACCEPTING AND ADOPTING THE AMENDED BUDGET OF THE MIDTOWN
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ("MIDTOWN CRA"), ATTACHED AND
INGORPORATED AS EXHIBIT "A," FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING
OCTOBER 1, 2014, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2015, AS APPROVED BY
THE MIDTOWN CRA'S BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.

WHEREAS, Article lll, paragraph D, of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement, dated June 30,
2005, between Miami-Dade County, the City of Miami ("City"), and the Midtown Community
Redevelopment Agency ("Midtown CRA™}, requires that the Midtown CRA submit its budget to the City;
and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2015 amended budget of the Midtown CRA was approved by the
Midtown CRA's Board of Commissioners on March 28, 2615, and

WHEREAS, the City Commission wishes to adopt said budget and amendment;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI,
FLORIDA:

Section 1. The recitals and findings contalned in the Preamble to this Resolution are adopted by
reference and incorporated as fully set forth In this Section,

Section 2. The amended budget of the Midtown CRA, attached and incorporated as Exhibit "A," for
the Flscal Year commencing October 1, 2014, and ending September 30, 2018, as approved by the
Midtown CRA's Board of Commissioners, is accepted and adopted.

Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and signature of
the Mayor. {1}

Date: APRIL 9, 2015
Mover: VICE CHAIR HARDEWMON
Seconder: COMNISSIONER SARNOFF
Vote: AYES: 3 - COMMISSIONER(S) GORT, SARNOFF AND HARDEMON .
ABSENT: 2 - COMWMISSIONER({S) CAROLLO AND SUAREZ
Action: ADOPTED
Date: APRIL 16, 2015
Action: SIGNED BY THE MAYOR
City of Miami Page 1 of2 ' R-15-0167

2f




Filc-Numbcr: 15-00367 Enactment Number: R-15-0167

I, Todd B. Hannon, City Clerk of the City of Miami, Florida, and keeper of the records thereof, do
hereby certify that this constitutes a true and correct copy of Resolution No. R-15-0167, with
attachments, passed by the City Commission on 4/8/2015,

June 09, 2015.

City Clerk, Deputy Clerk (for Todd B. Hannon, Date Cettified
City Glerk)

{1} If the Mayor does not sign this Resolution, it shall become effective at the end of ten (10) calendar
days frem the date it was passed and adopted. If the Mayor vetoes this-Resolution, it shall become
effective immediately upon override of the veto by the City Commission.

City of Miami Page 2 of 2 ' ' R15.0167

Z




